
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Date: Thursday 8 March 2018  

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Wey Room - East Hampshire District Council, Penns Place, 
Petersfield, Hampshire, GU31 4EX

Membership:   Councillor A Williams (Chairman)

Councillors D Evans (Vice-Chairman), J Abdey, R Ayer, B Bentley, K Carter, G Hill, 
M Johnson, M Kendall, Y Parker-Smith, R Saunders, M Smith and A Waterhouse

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: 28 February 2018

Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron 01730 234092
Email:  cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk



Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence. 

2 Chairman's Announcements  

To receive any matters the Chairman wishes to report. 

3 Confirmation of Minutes  

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Audit & 
Scrutiny Committee held on 20 February 2018. 

4 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting. 

5 Audit Plan 2017/18  

The Committee is asked to consider the 2017/18 Audit Plan.

FOR NOTING 

1 - 42

6 Annual Certification Report  

The Committee is asked to consider the Annual Certification Report.

FOR NOTING

43 - 52

7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18 (February 2018)  

The Committee is asked to consider the Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2017-18 (February 2018).

FOR NOTING 

53 - 68

8 Internal Audit Plan and Fraud & Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19  

The Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 
and the Fraud & Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19.

FOR DECISION 

69 - 92

9 Internal Audit Charter 2018/19  

The Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit Charter for 
2018/19.

FOR DECISION 

93 - 102



iii

10 Commercial Commissioning Portfolio Briefing  

Councillor Tony Costigan, Portfolio Holder for Commercial 
Commissioning will brief the Committee on his Portfolio.

FOR INFORMATION

11 Update to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure  

The Committee is asked to adopt the amended Corporate 
Surveillance Policy.

FOR DECISION

103 - 172

12 Monitoring Officers Update  

The Monitoring Officer will update the Committee on amendments to 
the Constitution and Councillor Code of Conduct complaints.

FOR INFORMATION 

13 Work Programme  

A copy of the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme is attached for information.

FOR INFORMATION 

173 - 176



iv

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and grounds.

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


v

.





NON-EXEMPT          

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Governance, Audit And Scrutiny Committee 8 March 2018

AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
Ernst & Young

FOR INFORMATION

Portfolio: FINANCE - CLLR FERRIS COWPER

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Audit Plan for 2017/18.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report

3.0 Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide the Governance, Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach 
and scope for the 2017/18 audit. 

4.0 Reports

4.1 The Audit Plan 2017/18 is attached to this report.  

Implications 

5.1 Resources: No direct implications

5.2 Legal: No direct implications

5.3 Strategy: No direct implications

5.4 Risks: No direct implications

5.5 Communications: No direct implications

5.6 For the Community: No direct implications



Contact Officer: Lydia Morrison
Job Title: Head of Finance
Telephone: 023 9244 6501
E-Mail: lydia.morrison@easthants.gov.uk



East Hampshire 
District Council 
Audit planning report  
Year ended 31 March 2018 

26 February 2018  



2 

Private and Confidential       26 February 2018 

 

 

 

 

Dear Committee Members 

Audit planning report 

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the 
Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2017/18 audit in accordance 
with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations. 
 
This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Governance, Audit a
[...]
d 
by the National Audit Office for all Local Government sector auditors, and 
considering any relevant reviews by the EY actuarial team; and  

• Review and test the accounting entries and disclosures made within the Council’s 
financial statements in relation to IAS19. 

We have identified other areas of the audit, that have not been classified as significant risks, but are still important when considering the risks of material 
misstatement to the financial statements and disclosures and therefore may be key audit matters we will include in our audit report.  



13 

Audit risks 

Other areas of audit focus 

What is the risk/area of focus? What will we do? 

Capacity of the Finance Team and faster close 
 

As part of the Council‘s implementation of the new corporate services contract the finance 
team has now transferred over to Capita. Furthermore, key staff members of the finance team 
have left the Council and there has been a high turnover of interim S151 officers. This presents 
a risk in the Council’s ability to deliver the financial statements in line with the accelerated 
timetable (see below), due to delays in responding to audit queries and the potential impact on 
the quality of financial information presented for audit. 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 introduced a significant change in statutory 
deadlines from the 2017/18 financial year. The timetable for the preparation and approval of 
accounts will be brought forward with draft accounts needing to be prepared by 31 May and the 
publication of the accounts by 31 July. 
 
These changes provide risks for both the preparers and the auditors of the financial statements. 
 
The Council now has less time to prepare the financial statements and supporting working 
papers. Risks to the Council include slippage in delivering data for analytics work in format and 
to time required, late working papers, internal quality assurance arrangements and changes to 
finance team. 
  
As your auditor, we 
[...]
ticipate misstatements 
would influence the economic decisions of a user of the financial 
statements. 

Performance materiality – the amount we use to determine the extent of 
our audit procedures. We have set performance materiality at 
£0.95m  which represents 75% of planning materiality. There have been few 
errors in the past and when they have been material has been isolated in 
nature. The control environment does support the prevention and detection 
of errors and no material weaknesses have been identified in prior years. In 
our judgement, the possibility of misstatements exceeding 25% is 
considered remote. 

Audit difference threshold – we propose that misstatements identified 
below this threshold are deemed clearly trivial. We will report to you all 
uncorrected misstatements over this amount relating to the comprehensive 
income and expenditure statement, balance sheet and the collection fund 
that have an effect on income or that relate to other comprehensive 
income. 

Other uncorrected misstatements, such as reclassifications and 
misstatements in the cashflow statement and movement in reserves 
statement or disclosures, and corrected misstatements will be 
communicated to the extent that they merit the attention of the 
Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee, or are important from a 
qualitative perspective. 

 

Key definitions 

We request that the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny confirm its understanding of, and 
agreement to, these materiality and reporting levels. 



22 

 Scope of our audit 05 01 



23 

Objective and Scope of our Audit scoping 

Under the Code of Audit Practice our principal objectives are to review and report on the Council’s financial statements and arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources to the extent required by the relevant legislation and the requirements of the Code. 
 
We issue an audit report that covers: 
 
1. Financial statement audit  

 
Our objective is to fo
[...]
ents Ltd (PSAA) by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government.  

PSAA has published a scale fee for all relevant bodies. This is defined as the fee required by auditors to meet statutory responsibilities under the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 in accordance with the NAO Code.  

 

All fees exclude VAT 

The agreed fee presented is based on the following assumptions: 

 

► Officers meeting the agreed timetable of deliverables; 

 

► Our accounts opinion and value for money conclusion being 
unqualified; 

 

► Appropriate quality of documentation is provided by the Council; and 

 

► The Council has an effective control environment. 

 

If any of the above assumptions prove to be unfounded, we will seek a 
variation to the agreed fee. This will be discussed with the Council in 
advance. 

Fees for the auditor’s consideration of correspondence from the public 
and formal objections will be charged in addition to the scale fee. 



35 

Our Reporting to you 

Required communications What is reported? When and where 

Terms of engagement Confirmation by the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee of acceptance of terms of 
engagement as written in the engagement letter signed by both parties. 

The statement of responsibilities serves as the 
formal terms of engagement between the 
PSAA’s appointed auditors and audited bodies.  

Our responsibilities Reminder of our responsibilities as set out in the engagement letter The statement of responsibilities serves as the 
formal terms of engagement between the 
PSAA’s appointed auditors and audited bodies. 

Planning and audit 
approach  

Communication of the planned scope and timing of the audit, any limitations and the 
significant risks identified. 

When communicating key audit matters this includes the most significant risks of material 
misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) including those that have the greatest effect on 
the overall audit strategy, the allocation of resources 
[...]
n of misstatements in the financial statements.  

 

Materiality determines: 

• The locations at which we conduct audit procedures to support the opinion given on the financial statements; and 

• The level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures. 

 

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the 
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could 
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date. 



NON-EXEMPT          

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Governance, Audit And Scrutiny Committee 8 March 2018

ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT
Ernst & Young

FOR INFORMATION

Portfolio: FINANCE - CLLR FERRIS COWPER

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Annual Certification report.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report

3.0 Summary

To fulfil our responsibilities as external auditor we are required to 
present formally the papers the papers attached to this report to those 
charged with governance.

4.0 Reports

4.1 The Annual Certification Report is attached to this report.  

Implications 

5.1 Resources: No direct implications

5.2 Legal: No direct implications

5.3 Strategy: No direct implications

5.4 Risks: No direct implications

5.5 Communications: No direct implications

5.6 For the Community: No direct implications



Contact Officer: Lydia Morrison
Job Title: Head of Finance
Telephone: 023 9244 6501
E-Mail: lydia.morrison@easthants.gov.uk



Ernst & Young LLP

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2016-17
East Hampshire District Council

December 2017



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liabili
[...]
K firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com



NON EXEMPT
             

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUITINY 
COMMITTEE

8 March 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 (February 2018)
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 

FOR DECISION

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an 
overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee note the Internal Audit 
Progress Report (February 2018) as attached. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for:

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control.

3.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 
Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee, summarising:

‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its 
plan.’



3.3 Appendix 1 summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2017-18.

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources:
Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. The 

[...]
 equivalent) of professionally accredited counter fraud specialists 4 fte*

Total amount of time spent by the authority on the investigation and prosecution of fraud  43 days ***

Total number of fraud cases investigated 1 **

*relates to internal audit staff across the wider SIAP only (does not include other areas of the Council that may affect reported figures i.e. legal, HR, Trading Standards, 
departmental investigating officers etc.)

**the definition of fraud is as set out by the Audit Commission in Protecting the Public Purse - ‘the intentional false representation, including failure to declare information 
or abuse of position that is carried out to make gain, cause loss or expose another to the risk of loss.’ 

***relates to SIAP staff only and includes time spent on proactive fraud initiatives to identify or prevent potential fraud that may not result in a formal investigation or 
prosecution.  

One special investigation has been undertaken, agreed and finalised with no further action required.



Internal Audit Progress Report – February 2018

                                                                                                                             11                                                                                                       

7. Planning & Resourcing

The internal audit plan for 2017-18 was discussed by the Executive Board on 07 February 2017 and approved by the Governance, Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee on 09 March 2017.  

The audit plan remains fluid to provide a responsive service that reacts to the changing needs of the Council.  Progress against the plan is 
detailed within section 8

8. Rolling Work Programme

Audit Review Audit 
Sponsor

Scoping Audit 
Outline 
Issued

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued

Final 
Report 
Issued

Assurance 
Opinion

Tracker
( on schedule

 Delay)

Comment

2017-18 Reviews

Six Council Partnership

Governance Arrangements (6 
Council Transition)*1

HoSC      Limited 

Perform
[...]
Usual

Disabled Facilities Grants HoNS      Adequate 



Internal Audit Progress Report – February 2018

                                                                                                                             14                                                                                                       

Audit Review Audit 
Sponsor

Scoping Audit 
Outline 
Issued

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued

Final 
Report 
Issued

Assurance 
Opinion

Tracker
( on schedule

 Delay)

Comment

Planning Development / Fee 
Income

HoP      Adequate 

Capital Purchases / Programme HoD     

Parking HoNS    

Joint Environmental Services 
Contract 

HoSC    

*1 Reviews related to the Six Council Partnership that will cover EHDC & HBC, which are included in both Councils’ audit plans.     



NON EXEMPT

             
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 March 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND FRAUD & CORRUPTION RISK PLAN 
2018-19
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 

FOR DECISION

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee with the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 (Appendix 1), incorporating 
the Fraud and Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19 (Appendix 2) for East Hampshire 
District Council.

1.2 The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and 
objective assurance to management, in relation to the business activities, 
systems or processes under review that:

 The framework of internal control, risk management and governance is 
appropriate and operating effectively; and

 Risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are identified, 
assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the Internal 
Audit Plan 2018-19 and the Fraud & Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 The Internal Audit Plan provides the mech
[...]
isuse of time / resources, conflicts of interest, inappropriate  acceptance of gifts & 
hospitality, manipulation of key systems i.e. payroll, pre-employment fraud, abuse of position etc.

Insurance Fraud Fictitious claims, including slips and trips

Disabled Facility Grants Adaptions to homes other than those to which grant is entitled

Cyber and e-enabled fraud Payment authorisation requests / BACS transfer requests from unsolicited sources, ransom mail etc.

Mandate Fraud Manipulation of vendor bank details (internal or external)



NON EXEMPT

            
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 March 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2018/19
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 

FOR DECISION

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee with the Internal Audit Charter for 2018/19.

1.2 The Internal Audit Charter formally defines the internal audit activity’s 
purpose, authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards [the Standards].

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the Internal 
Audit Charter for 2018/19.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 With effect from 1 April 2013 internal audit services across the public sector 
have been governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 
Standards).

3.2 Within the Standards there is a requirement for an Internal Audit Charter - a 
formal document that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the 
internal audit activity.  The proposed charter is attached at Appendix 1.   

3.3 The Internal Audit Charter must be reviewed periodically (as a minimum 
annually) by the Chief Internal Auditor and presented to ‘Senior Management’ 
and ‘the Board’. The Board is defined as   

‘the governance group charged with independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environ
[...]
ission; core principles; definition of 
internal audit; and Code of Ethics. 

The Standards require all internal audit activities to implement and retain an ‘Internal Audit 
Charter’.  The purpose of the Internal Audit Charter is to formally define the internal audit 
activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility.  

Mission and Core Principles

The IPPF ‘Mission’ aims ‘to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk-
based and objective assurance, advice and insight.’

The ‘Core Principles’ underpin delivery of the IPPF mission:

o Demonstrates integrity;
o Demonstrates competence and due professional care; 
o Is objective and free from undue influence (independent);
o Aligns with the strategies, objectives and risks of the organisation;
o Is appropriately positioned and adequately resourced;
o Demonstrates quality and continuous improvement;
o Communicates effectively;
o Provides risk-based assurance;
o Is insightful, proactive, and future-focused; and
o Promotes organisational improvement.

Authority

The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which states that a relevant body must:

‘undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its 
system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal 
control’.     

The standards for ‘proper practices’ in relation to internal audit are laid down in the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (updated 2017).



Purpose

The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk management 
processes, control systems, accounting records and governance arrangements.  Internal 
audit plays a vital role in advising the Council that these arrangements are in place and 
operating effectively.  The Council’s response to internal audit activity should lead to the 
strengthening of the control environment and, therefore, contribute t
[...]
 Officer) who has statutory responsibility as proper officer under 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, for ensuring an effective system of internal 
financial control and proper financial administration of the Council’s affairs. 



The Chief Internal Auditor has direct access to the Chief Executive who carries the 
responsibility for the proper management of the Council and for ensuring that the principles 
of good governance are reflected in sound management arrangements.

The Chief Internal Auditor has direct access to the Council’s Monitoring Officer where 
matters arise relating to Chief Executive responsibility, legality and standards.

Where it is considered necessary to the proper discharge of the internal audit function, the 
Chief Internal Auditor has direct access to elected Members of the Council and in particular 
those who serve on committees charged with governance (i.e. the Governance, Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee).

Internal audit resources

The Chief Internal Auditor will be professionally qualified (Chartered Member of the Institute 
of Internal Auditors - CMIIA, Consultative Committee of Accountancy Bodies - CCAB or 
equivalent) and have wide internal audit and management experience, reflecting the 
responsibilities that arise from the need to liaise internally and externally with Members, 
senior management and other professionals.

The Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) will provide the Chief Internal Auditor with the 
resources necessary to fulfil the Council’s requirements and expectations as to the 
robustness and scope of the internal audit opinion.

The Chief Internal Auditor will ensure that the internal audit service has access to an 
appropriate range of knowledge, skills, qualifications and experience required to deliver the 
audit strategy and operational audit plan.

The annual operational plan will identify the resources required to complete the work, 
thereby highlighting sufficiency of available resources. The Chief 
[...]

and knowledge to assist in or lead fraud or irregularity investigations, or to ascertain the 
effectiveness of fraud prevention controls and detection processes. Internal audit’s role 
in this respect is outlined in the Council’s Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy.

o Advisory / Consultancy services: in which advice can be provided, either through 
formal review and reporting or more informally through discussion or briefing, on the 
framework of internal control, risk management and governance. It should be noted that 
it would not be appropriate for an auditor to become involved in establishing or 
implementing controls or to assume any operational responsibilities and that any 
advisory work undertaken must not prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future 
audit work.



NON EXEMPT

             

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Governance Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee

       8th March 2018

Update to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure

Report by Lead Solicitor, Company, Commercial 
and Property/Deputy Monitoring Officer

FOR DECISION

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Butler/Millard

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

The Council’s Governance and Audit Committee is requested to amend the 
Council’s Corporate Surveillance Policy, including comments and 
recommendations made by Paul Gration of the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners following his inspection on the 21st August 2017.

2.0 Recommendation

That: the amended Corporate Surveillance Policy be adopted by the Council.

3.0 Summary 

Changes in legislation and best practice have necessitated changes to be made 
to the Council’s Corporate Surveillance Policy, which concerns covert 
surveillance undertaken by the Council in accordance with the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The Council’s Constitution requires the  
Governance and Audit Committee to formally review the Policy.

The Policy includes a new section in relation to the use of Social Media.

4.0 Subject
[...]
 Items

 Report from KPMG – introduction and future work
 Quarterly Finance Report

Possible Future Items

 Wish for a greater scrutiny role
 Shared Services, 
 the 5 Councils 
 Briefing on performance of Limited companies 
 Dashboard
 Quarterly Accounts
 Corporate Risk Register 


	Agenda
	5 Audit Plan 2017/18
	18 EHDC 225GPS(R) Audit Planning Report

	6 Annual Certification Report
	17 EHDC 446GPS(R) - Annual Certification Report (R11_17)

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18 (February 2018)
	EHDC Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee - Internal Audit progress report February 2018 (Appendix 1)

	8 Internal Audit Plan and Fraud & Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19
	EHDC Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee - Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 (Appendix 1)
	EHDC Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee - Fraud Risk Plan 18-19 ( Plan Appendix 2) 08.03.18

	9 Internal Audit Charter 2018/19
	EHDC Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee - Internal Audit Charter 2018-19 (Appendix 1) 08.03.18

	11 Update to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure
	Amended Corporate Surveillance Policy EHDC 27022018
	27.02.2018 application-directed-surveillance
	27.02.2018 cancellation-directed-surveillan
	27.02.2018 chis-application
	27.02.2018 chis-cancellation (2)
	27.02.2018 chis-renewal
	27.02.2018 chis-review
	27.02.2018 renewal-directed-surveillance
	27.02.2018 review-directed-surveillance
	27.02.2018 RIPA - application for judicial approval (2)
	27.02.2018 RIPA flowchart 1
	27.02.2018 RIPA flowchart 2
	EHDC  list of authorised persons 27022018

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 March 2018

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 8 March 
2018

Present 

Councillor: A Williams (Chairman)

Councillors: D Evans (Vice-Chairman), J Abdey, R Ayer, B Bentley, K Carter, G Hill, 
M Johnson, Y Parker-Smith, M Smith and A Waterhouse

82 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor M Kendall and R Saunders.

83 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had agreed that item 10 on the 
agenda, Commercial Commissioning Portfolio Holder Briefing, would be 
considered as item 5.

84 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2018, were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.

85 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

86 Exemption of the Press and Public 

Nick Leach, Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that the item – the 
Commercial Commissioning Portfolio Briefing - concerned the Council’s 
financial and business affairs and advised that the Committee may wish to 
consider this item in an exempt session. This was due to the commercial 
sensitivity of the business being discussed.

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item as:
 
(a) It was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if 

members of the public were present during that item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Local Government Act 1972; and

(b) In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

 
Item 5 – Commercial Commissioning Portfolio Briefing (Exempt)
Paragraph 3



2
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 March 2018

87 Commercial Commissioning Portfolio Briefing 

(This item was taken in camera)

Councillor T Costigan, Portfolio Holder for Commercial Commissioning and 
James Hassett, Executive Director, briefed the Committee on the Portfolio.

Following a discussion, the briefing was NOTED.

88 Audit Plan 2017/18 

Jason Jones, Manager, Assurance Government and Public Sector, Ernst and 
Young LLP introduced the report. 

He explained that the purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with 
the proposed audit approach and scope of the 2017/18 audit. The format was 
the same as 2016/17 and he took the Committee through the key areas of the 
Audit Plan.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that

1.  the Audit Plan for 2017/18 be NOTED; and
2. The Committee confirmed that it understood and agreed to, the materiality 

and reporting levels as set out in Section 4 Audit Materiality of the Plan.

89 Annual Certification Report 

Jason Jones, Manager, Assurance Government and Public Sector, Ernst and 
Young LLP introduced the report.

This was the letter for the Certification of Claims and Return Annual Report 
2016-17. Ernst & Young were pleased to certify the report.

The Committee extended their thanks to the Revenue & Benefits Team on their 
performance and work in respect of this report and its results.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the contents of the report be 
NOTED.

90 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18 (February 2018) 

Amanda Chalmers, Southern Internal Audit Partnership introduced the report.

She took the Committee through the paper showing the progress so far, an 
overview of the status of the live reports and actions completed.

She confirmed that the leisure contract would be reviewed in 2018-19..

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.



3
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 March 2018

91 Internal Audit Plan and Fraud & Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19 

Antony Harvey, Southern Internal Audit Partnership introduced the report.

He explained that the plans before the committee were the proposed work for 
Internal Audit in the next financial year. He referred the committee to page 78 of 
the agenda which showed who they had consulted with in deciding the areas to 
review.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 
and the Fraud & Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19 be APPROVED.

92 Internal Audit Charter 2018/19 

Antony Harvey, Southern Internal Audit Partnership introduced the report.

He explained that the Charter formally defined the internal audit activity’s 
purpose, authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards.

The Charter had to be approved and signed off by the Governance, Audit & 
Scrutiny Committee called the Board in this document.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 
2018/19 be APPROVED.

93 Update to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure 

Nick Leach, Monitoring Officer introduced the report.

He explained that changes in legislation and best practice had necessitated 
changes to be made to the document.

He highlighted the minor amendments that had been made to the document, 
these included an additional paragraph under 5.1 Definition and a new section 
about Social Media Sites.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the amended Corporate 
Surveillance Policy and Procedure be RECOMMENDED to Council for 
adoption.

94 Monitoring Officers Update 

Nick Leach, Monitoring Officer briefed the committee on the current position in 
respect of Code of Conduct complaints.

9 complaints had been received so far this year and the Monitoring Team had 
met and considered 5 of the complaints.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the update be NOTED.



4
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 March 2018

95 Work Programme 

The Committee reviewed the work programme and asked that a briefing on the 
leisure centres contract/operation be added to the possible future items list.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.02 pm

………………..
Chairman


